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STATE OF CONNECTICUT ;-:~'-O'-'C'~'HEN'"
STATE ELECTIONS ENFORCEMENT COMMISSI~e;M~~I~ioN'

In the Matter of a Complaint by
John E. Kisluk, Plainville

Filc No. 2009-037

AGREEMENT CONTAINING CONSENT ORDER FOR VIOLATIONS
OF CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES § 9-620(d).

This agreement, by and between Greg Pecoraro, (hereinafter referred to as the
Respondent), of the Town of Frederick, State of Maryland and the authorized
representative of the State Elections Enforcement Commission, is entered into in
accordance with Section 9-7b-54 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies
and Section 4- i 77(e) of the General Statutes of Connecticut. In accordance
herewith, the parties agree that:

i. The Town of Plainville had a referendum on March 3 1,2009, on whether the
town should appropriate $7,71 1,640 for the acquisition Robertson Field airport
property and associated properties. The appropriation for the acquisition of the
airport by the Town of Plainville was approved at the March 31. 2009
referendum with 1,432 "yes" votes and 791 "no" votes.

2. Complainant alleged that the Aircraft Pilots and Owners Association
(hereinafter "APOA") made expenditures for a March 19. 2009 newspaper
advertisement in ïhe Plainvile Citizen and a March 25, 2009 mailer advocating
a "yes" votc on the March 3 i, 2009 referendum in Plainville without registering
as an entity making referendum expenditures with the town clerk, pursuant to
General Statutes § 9-620( d).

3. The Respondent is the Vice President, Airports and State Advocacy of AOP A,
an out-of~state association with headquarters in Frederick, Maryland.

4. General Statutes § 9-620, provides in pertinent part:

(d) Any such person other than an individual or a committee which
miikes expenditures or hils expenses incurred but not piiid in
excess of one thousiind dolliirs in the state or political subdivision
thereolin which ii referendum question is to be voted upon, shiill
file 1111 de.vigniitions iind sworn finiinciiil stiitements required to

be filed by political committees' iind comply with 1111 provisions of
this chiipter which iipply to politiciil committees.
\Emphasis added.j



5. General Statutes § 9-605, providcs in pertinent part:

(a) The chairperson of each political committee shall designate a
campaign treasurer and may designate a deputy campaign
treasurer. The campaign treasurer and any deputy campaign
treasurer so designated shall sign a statcment accepting the
designation. Thc chairperson of each political committee shalllile
a registration statement described in subsection (b) of this section
along with the statcment signed by the designated campaign
treasurer and deputy campaign treasurer with the propcr authority,
within ten diiys iifter its orgiiniziition, provided that the
chairpcrson of any political committee organizeò within ten days
prior to any primary, elcction or referendum in connection with
which it i,itends ti. make an)! contributi"',, or e,';renditlll'.~S. shnll
immcdiately tile a registration statement.
¡Emphasis addcd.j

6. General Statutcs § 9-608 provides, in pertinent part:

(a) Filing dates. (i) Each campaign trcasurcr of a committec, othcr
than a state central committee, shall tile a statement, sworn under
penalty of false statement with thc proper authority in accordancc
with the provisions of section 9-603, (A) on the tenth ciiiendiir
day in the months of Januiiry, April, July iind October, provided,
if such tenth ciiiendiir diiy is ii Siiturdiiy, Sundiiy or legiil
holidiiy, the stiitement shiill be filed on the next business day, (B)
on the seventh day prcceding cach regular state election, except
that (i) in the case of a candidate or exploratory committec
cstablishcd for an ottce to bc elected at a municipal election. the

statement shall be tiled on thc scvcnth day prcccding a regular
municipal elcction in lieu of such date, and (ii) in the case ofa
town committee. the statcment shall be liled on the seventh day
preceding each municipal clecti:.'n iri 9dd!t~on tç s~¡~h dat(, aiiù tC)

if the committee has miide or received a contribution or
expenditure in connection with iiny other election, a primiiry or
ii referendum, on the seventh diiy preceding the election, primiiry
or referendum. ...
\Emphasis addcd. J

7. On May 18,2009, the AOPA filed a Registration/ilr an i,'ntity Making
Re/èrendum lòxpenditures From Fxisting 'lreasury Funds in Fxcess ofSl.OOO
(SEEC Form 7) and a Re/erendum hpenditure Statement/or an i,'ntity Using
histing heasurv Funds ON1,), (SUT Form 24) with thc Plainvillc Town
Clcrk.
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8. The AOPA May 18,2009 SEEC Form 24 covers the period from 01/01/09
through 03/3 I /09. and indicatcs that a March 19,2009 cxpcnditurc was made in
the amount of $ 1,298.42 for an advertiscment that appeared in the Record
Journal newspapcr.

9. The AOP A as an association is a "person" within thc meaning of General
Statutes § 9-60 I (10).

10. The $ 1,298.42 cxpenditure made by the AOPA on March 19,2009 lor an
advertisement advocating a "yes" vote in the Plainville referendum exceeded
$ I ,000, and pursuant to Gcneral Statutes § 9-605(a) Rcspondent should havc
tiled a registration statemcnt within ten days of making that expenditure. or
ineurring its expense, and certainly by March 30. 2009. Thc AOP A liled its
registration statemcnt with thc Plainville Town Clerk on May 18. 2009.

! i. lhc Rcspllldent was not requircd to ,naKe an cxpcnditure liling scven days prior

to thc referendum. or March 24. 2009, bccause thc cut oIl datc tor that reporting
pcriod was March 17,2009, prior to the initial expcnditurc madc by AUPJ\

i 2. The Respondent should havc tiled a Re/èrendum loxpenditure Statement/ilr an
Fntity Using histing heasUlY Funds ONLY SEEC Form 24 by April 10,2009,
the next tiling date under § 9-608 aftcr it madc an expcnditurc in excess of
$ i ,000 to advocatc for a refcrendum.

13. Accordingly, pursuant to General Statutes § 9-620(d), AOPA should havc made
the rcquired lilings with the Plainville Town Clerk whcn its cxpenditures or
expcnscs incurred but not paid made or incurred to influence the referendum
excecded $ I ,000. By failing to do so within thc timc pcriods prcscribcd by §§
9-605 and 9-608, the Respondent violated General Statutes § 9-620(d).

14. The Commission tinds that Respondcnt made signilicant efforts to comply with
statc campaign financc law, by researching thc law, the guidance material
provided by the state. and the forms, and by contacting the staff on sevcral
occasions for conlirniatjoii of that r..::.;e('!"f.'n .~!:d :':~'... :..;,~ pi i¡)( lù J~ciLiing to r..r
inakiig any expenditures lc influenee the March 3 I. 2U09 referendum in the
lown of Plainville.

i 5. The Respondcnt maintains that AUI' A understood Irom these ettorts that the
registration IÖrms were not triggered to be tilcd until the expense lor the
advocacy was paid rathcr than incurred but not yet paid, in accordance with the
Commissioils Referendum Qucstion Guidebook, instructing corporations and
other business entities previously in cxistcncc to comply with 9-620(d) hy tiling
within i 0 days of expending $ LOOO. and thc separatc detinitions lor

"expenditure" and "expense ineurred but not paid" I()und in 9-60 i b. All other
ncccssary Compliance actions were taken, including usc of the statutorily
required language IÖr advocacy, by Respondent.
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16. The Commission maintains it was not consulted regarding thc distinction
between expenditurc and expcnsc incurred but not paid, and 9-620(d) expressly
addresscs this issuc.

17. Thc Commission further Ends that Respondent, upon rccognizing its fiing
requircments pursuant to scction § 9-620(d) and its unintentional failure to lìle
sueh documents in strict compliancc with the law, complicd with the statute by
directly tiling the necessary registration and disclosure statements with the
Plainville Town Clerk, and therealìer timely tiling the subsequent statemcnt that
was due.

18. While Respondent agrees to this consent ordcr to avoid tiirthcr administrative
proceedings. Respondent nevertheless bclicves that its application of the law at
the time was consistent with the action it took in this matter to comply with the
lay".

i 9. The Respondent admits all jurisdictional facts and agrees that this agreemcnt
and Order shall have thc same torce and effect as a linal dccision and Ordcr
entercd atìer a tiill hearing and shall become íinal when adopted by the
Commission. Thc Rcspondent shall rcceivc a copy hereof as provided in
Section 9-7b-56 of the Regulations ofConnccticut State Agcncies.

20. It is undcrstood and agreed that this agreement will be submitted to the
Commission at its next meeting and, if it is not accepted by the Commission, it
is withdrawn by the Respondcnt and may not be used as an admission in any
subsequent hcaring. if the same becomes ncccssary.

21. The Respondent waives:

(a) Any liirthcr procedural steps:
(b) Thc requirement that the Commission's decision contain a statcmcnt of
findings of fact and conclusions of law, separately stated; and
(c) All righ:s to seck judicial rc'''ic\V or n~herv,'i~;c .(~ ,.:h~'¡¡"'Í1g( uï LunÜ.:~;liiil:

vaiidity of the Order eiitereo into pursuant to this agrecment.

22. Upon the Rcspondcnt's complianec with thc Order hercinalìcr stated, the
Commission shall not initiate any tiirther proceedings against him or the AOP A
pertaining to this matter.
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ORDER

IT is i IEREBY ORDERED that thc Respondcnt shall hcnceforth strictly comply
with the requircments of General Statutes § 9-620(d).

For thc Statc of Connecticut

Dated: _;.:_~'. BY:

I. ~ ',.'
! ,

( ". j, ( (/d.. Ll ')
Joan M. Andrcws, Esq.
Director of Legal Affairs
and Enforcement and

Aiithori/ed Rcprcscntativc

olihe State Ueciions

Enf(ircement Commission
20 Trinity Strcct, Suitc 101

llarttord, Connecticut

Dated: 101:'0 1'U'1

Adoptcd this
. \' ! ~ ) \
: (, day of t,":.; 1\" ..~ \ 2009 at l-arttord. Connecticut

~.~
Stephen F. Cashman, Chairman
By Order of the Commission
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